## City of Santa Rosa



## **Legislation Details**

File #: 16-1122 Version: 1 Name: GSA Update

Type: CC- Study Session Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 10/3/2016 In control: City Council

On agenda: 10/25/2016 Final action:

Title: GROUNDWATER SUSTAINABILITY AGENCY FORMATION UPDATE

The Santa Rosa Plain groundwater sub-basin covers an area of approximately 80,000 acres and the majority of the City of Santa Rosa overlies the sub-basin. The 2014 Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) provides a framework for sustainable management of groundwater supplies by local agencies and requires local agencies with land use, water supply or water management authorities to form Groundwater Sustainability Agencies (GSA) by mid-2017. In Sonoma County three groundwater basins, the Santa Rosa Plain, Petaluma, and Sonoma Valley basins, are required to comply with SGMA.

In the Santa Rosa Plain, staff of Santa Rosa Water along with staff from other GSA-eligible entities have begun meeting to discuss options for forming the GSA for the Santa Rosa Plain Sub-basin. The GSA eligible entities include local municipalities, the Sonoma County Water Agency and Sonoma County. Staff will provide an update on the GSA formation.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended by the Water Department that the Council hold a study session discussing the progress in developing a local Groundwater Sustainability Agency for the Santa Rosa Plain Groundwater Sub-basin in conformance with the 2014 Sustainable Groundwater Management Act. This item is for information only and no action will be taken.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Not a Project

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. Staff Report, 2. Attachment 1, 3. Presentation

Date Ver. Action By Action Result